

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO UŻYTKOWANIA (POLSKI):

- Aby zapewnić prawidłowe działanie urządzenia, należy je zainstalować w miejscu dobrze nasłonecznionym.
- Trzymać urządzenie z dala od ognia. Nie zanurzać w wodzie!
- Dzieci nie powinny bawić się urządzeniem.
- Nie rozmontowywać urządzenia. Nie naprawiać samodzielnie uszkodzonego produktu. Wszelkie ślady modyfikacji, demontażu urządzenia skutkują utratą gwarancji!
- Elementy oświetleniowe są niewymienne.
- Urządzenie nie jest zabawką. Przechowuj urządzenie z dala od zasięgu dzieci. Urządzenie nie powinno być obsługiwane przez osoby (także dzieci) o ograniczonych predyspozycjach ruchowych lub psychicznych, a także przez osoby niemające doświadczenia w obsłudze sprzętu elektronicznego. Mogą one z niego korzystać jedynie pod nadzorem osób odpowiadających za ich bezpieczeństwo.

Zasady bezpieczeństwa dotyczące użytkowania baterii

Urządzenie jest zasilane przez baterię nadającą się do powtórnego naładowania. Unikaj wystawiania baterii na bardzo niskie lub bardzo wysokie temperatury (poniżej 10°C / 50°F lub powyżej 45°C / 113°F). Ekstremalne temperatury mogą mieć wpływ na pojemność i żywotność baterii. Unikaj wystawiania baterii na działanie płynów lub metalowych przedmiotów, ponieważ może to całkowicie lub częściowo uszkodzić baterię. Używaj baterii tylko zgodnie z jej przeznaczeniem. Nie niszczy, nie uszkadzaj ani nie wrzucaj baterii do ognia – może to być niebezpieczne i spowodować pożar.

Wyrzuć zużytą lub uszkodzoną baterię do specjalnego pojemnika. Nadmierne ładowanie baterii może ją uszkodzić. Dlatego nie ładuj baterii dłużej niż to konieczne. Zainstalowanie niewłaściwego typu baterii może spowodować jej wybuch. Nie otwieraj baterii. Wyrzuć baterię zgodnie z instrukcją. Bateria w urządzeniu nie jest wymienna i jest integralną częścią urządzenia. Nie próbuj jej wymieniać.

SAFETY OF USE (ENGLISH):

- To ensure the proper functioning of the device, it should be installed in a well-lit area.
- Keep the device away from fire. Do not immerse in water!
- Children should not play with the device.
- Do not disassemble the device. Do not attempt to repair a damaged product yourself. Any signs of modification or disassembly will void the warranty!
- The lighting elements are non-replaceable.
- The device is not a toy. Keep the device out of the reach of children. The device should not be operated by persons (including children) with limited physical or mental capabilities, nor by those without experience in handling electronic equipment. They may only use it under the supervision of individuals responsible for their safety.

Safety guidelines for battery use

The device is powered by a rechargeable battery. Avoid exposing the battery to very low or very high temperatures (below 10°C / 50°F or above 45°C / 113°F). Extreme temperatures can affect battery

capacity and lifespan. Avoid exposing the battery to fluids or metal objects, as this can completely or partially damage the battery. Use the battery only as intended. Do not destroy, damage, or throw the battery into fire – this can be dangerous and cause a fire.

Dispose of used or damaged batteries in a special container. Overcharging the battery can damage it. Therefore, do not charge the battery longer than necessary. Installing the wrong type of battery can cause it to explode. Do not open the battery. Dispose of the battery according to the instructions. The battery in the device is non-replaceable and is an integral part of the device. Do not attempt to replace it.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТ НА УПОТРЕБА (БЪЛГАРСКИ):

- За да се осигури правилната работа на устройството, то трябва да бъде инсталирано на добре осветено място.
- Дръжте устройството далеч от огън. Не го потапяйте във вода!
- Децата не трябва да играят с устройството.
- Не разглобявайте устройството. Не се опитвайте сами да ремонтирате повреден продукт. Всякакви признаци на модификация или разглобяване ще анулират гаранцията!
- Осветителните елементи не могат да бъдат заменени.
- Устройството не е играчка. Дръжте устройството извън обсега на деца. То не трябва да се експлоатира от лица (включително деца) с ограничени физически или психически възможности, нито от тези без опит в работа с електронно оборудване. Те могат да го използват само под наблюдението на отговорни за тяхната безопасност лица.

Насоки за безопасност при използване на батерии

Устройството се захранва от акумулаторна батерия. Избягвайте излагането на батерията на много ниски или много високи температури (под 10°C / 50°F или над 45°C / 113°F). Екстремните температури могат да повлияят на капацитета и живота на батерията. Избягвайте излагането на батерията на течности или метални предмети, тъй като това може да нанесе пълни или частични увреждания на батерията. Използвайте батерията само по предназначение. Не унищожавайте, не повреждайте и не хвърляйте батерията в огън - това може да бъде опасно и да предизвика пожар.

Изхвърляйте употребяваните или повредени батерии в специален контейнер. Презареждането на батерията може да я повреди. Следователно, не презареждайте батерията повече от необходимото. Инсталирането на неправилен тип батерия може да доведе до експлозия. Не отваряйте батерията. Изхвърляйте батерията в съответствие с указанията. Батерията в устройството е неизменна и е неразделна част от устройството. Не се опитвайте да я замените.

SIGURNOST KORIŠTENJA (HRVATSKI):

- Da bi uređaj ispravno funkcionirao, treba ga instalirati na dobro osvijetljenom mjestu.
- Držite uređaj dalje od vatre. Ne uranjajte ga u vodu!

- Djeca se ne smiju igrati s uređajem.
- Ne rastavljajte uređaj. Ne pokušavajte sami popraviti oštećeni proizvod. Bilo kakvi znakovi izmjene ili rastavljanja poništiti će jamstvo!
- Izvori svjetlosti nisu zamjenjivi.
- Uređaj nije igračka. Držite uređaj izvan dohvata djece. Uređaj ne bi trebale koristiti osobe (uključujući djecu) s ograničenim fizičkim ili mentalnim sposobnostima, niti oni bez iskustva u rukovanju elektroničkom opremom. Mogu ga koristiti samo pod nadzorom osoba odgovornih za njihovu sigurnost.

Smjernice za sigurnu upotrebu baterija

Uređaj napaja punjiva baterija. Izbjegavajte izlaganje baterije vrlo niskim ili vrlo visokim temperaturama (ispod 10°C ili iznad 45°C). Ekstremne temperature mogu utjecati na kapacitet i trajnost baterije. Izbjegavajte izlaganje baterije tekućinama ili metalnim predmetima, jer to može potpuno ili djelomično oštetiti bateriju. Koristite bateriju samo prema namjeni. Ne uništavajte, ne oštećujte i ne bacajte bateriju u vatru – ovo može biti opasno i izazvati požar.

Odložite korištene ili oštećene baterije u poseban spremnik. Prepunjavanje baterije može je oštetiti. Stoga, ne puniti bateriju dulje nego što je potrebno. Instaliranje pogrešne vrste baterije može uzrokovati njen eksploziju. Nemojte otvarati bateriju. Odložite bateriju prema uputama. Baterija u uređaju nije zamjenjiva i sastavni je dio uređaja. Ne pokušavajte je zamijeniti.

SÉCURITÉ D'UTILISATION (FRANÇAIS) :

- Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement de l'appareil, il doit être installé dans un endroit bien éclairé.
- Tenez l'appareil à l'écart du feu. Ne l'immergez pas dans l'eau !
- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
- Ne démontez pas l'appareil. N'essayez pas de réparer un produit endommagé vous-même. Tout signe de modification ou de démontage annulera la garantie !
- Les éléments d'éclairage ne sont pas remplaçables.
- L'appareil n'est pas un jouet. Gardez l'appareil hors de la portée des enfants. L'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) ayant des capacités physiques ou mentales limitées, ni par ceux qui n'ont pas d'expérience dans la manipulation d'équipements électroniques. Ils ne peuvent l'utiliser que sous la supervision de personnes responsables de leur sécurité.

Consignes de sécurité pour l'utilisation des batteries

L'appareil est alimenté par une batterie rechargeable. Évitez d'exposer la batterie à des températures très basses ou très élevées (en dessous de 10°C / 50°F ou au-dessus de 45°C / 113°F). Des températures extrêmes peuvent affecter la capacité et la durée de vie de la batterie. Évitez d'exposer la batterie à des liquides ou à des objets en métal, car cela peut endommager complètement ou partiellement la batterie. Utilisez la batterie uniquement comme prévu. Ne détruisez, n'endommagez, ni ne jetez la batterie au feu - cela peut être dangereux et provoquer un incendie.

Disposez des batteries usagées ou endommagées dans un conteneur spécial. Une surcharge de la batterie peut l'endommager. Par conséquent, ne chargez pas la batterie plus longtemps que

nécessaire. Installer le mauvais type de batterie peut provoquer son explosion. N'ouvrez pas la batterie. Éliminez la batterie conformément aux instructions. La batterie de l'appareil est non remplaçable et fait partie intégrante de l'appareil. N'essayez pas de la remplacer.

ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ (ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ):

- Για να διασφαλιστεί η σωστή λειτουργία της συσκευής, θα πρέπει να εγκαθίσταται σε καλά φωτισμένο χώρο.
- Διατηρήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από φωτιά. Μην την βυθίζετε σε νερό!
- Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει να παίζουν με τη συσκευή.
- Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε τη συσκευή. Μην προσπαθείτε να επισκευάσετε μόνοι σας ένα κατεστραμμένο προϊόν. Οποιοσδήποτε ενδείξεις τροποποίησης ή αποσυναρμολόγησης θα ακυρώνουν την εγγύηση!
- Τα στοιχεία φωτισμού είναι μη αντικαταστάσιμα.
- Η συσκευή δεν είναι παιχνίδι. Κρατήστε τη συσκευή μακριά από την προσιτότητα των παιδιών. Η συσκευή δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από άτομα (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παιδιών) με περιορισμένες φυσικές ή πνευματικές ικανότητες, ούτε από αυτούς που δεν έχουν εμπειρία στη χειρισμό ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών. Μπορούν να τη χρησιμοποιούν μόνο υπό την εποπτεία ατόμων που είναι υπεύθυνα για την ασφάλειά τους.

Κατευθυντήριες γραμμές ασφαλείας για τη χρήση μπαταρίας

Η συσκευή λειτουργεί με επαναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία. Αποφύγετε την έκθεση της μπαταρίας σε πολύ χαμηλές ή πολύ υψηλές θερμοκρασίες (κάτω από 10°C / 50°F ή πάνω από 45°C / 113°F). Ακραίες θερμοκρασίες μπορούν να επηρεάσουν την ικανότητα και τη διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας. Αποφύγετε την έκθεση της μπαταρίας σε υγρά ή μεταλλικά αντικείμενα, καθώς αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει πλήρη ή μερική ζημιά στη μπαταρία. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη μπαταρία μόνο όπως προορίζεται. Μην καταστρέψετε, ζημιώνετε ή ρίχνετε τη μπαταρία στη φωτιά – αυτό μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνο και να προκαλέσει φωτιά.

Απορρίψτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες ή κατεστραμμένες μπαταρίες σε ειδικό δοχείο. Η υπερφόρτιση της μπαταρίας μπορεί να την καταστρέψει. Επομένως, μην φορτίζετε τη μπαταρία περισσότερο από ότι είναι απαραίτητο. Η εγκατάσταση λανθασμένου τύπου μπαταρίας μπορεί να προκαλέσει έκρηξη. Μην ανοίγετε τη μπαταρία. Απορρίψτε τη μπαταρία σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Η μπαταρία στη συσκευή είναι μη αντικαταστάσιμη και είναι αναπόσπαστο μέρος της συσκευής. Μην προσπαθείτε να την αντικαταστήσετε.

SEGURIDAD DE USO (ESPAÑOL):

- Para garantizar el correcto funcionamiento del dispositivo, debe ser instalado en un área bien iluminada.
- Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del fuego. ¡No lo sumerja en agua!
- Los niños no deben jugar con el dispositivo.
- No desmonte el dispositivo. No intente reparar un producto dañado por su cuenta. ¡Cualquier signo de modificación o desensamblaje anulará la garantía!

- Los elementos de iluminación no son reemplazables.
- El dispositivo no es un juguete. Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños. El dispositivo no debe ser operado por personas (incluidos los niños) con capacidades físicas o mentales limitadas, ni por aquellos sin experiencia en el manejo de equipos electrónicos. Solo pueden usarlo bajo la supervisión de personas responsables de su seguridad.

Directrices de seguridad para el uso de la batería

El dispositivo funciona con una batería recargable. Evite exponer la batería a temperaturas muy bajas o muy altas (por debajo de 10°C / 50°F o por encima de 45°C / 113°F). Las temperaturas extremas pueden afectar la capacidad y la vida útil de la batería. Evite exponer la batería a líquidos u objetos metálicos, ya que esto puede dañarla total o parcialmente. Use la batería únicamente para lo que fue destinada. No destruya, dañe ni arroje la batería al fuego, ya que esto puede ser peligroso y causar un incendio.

Deseche las baterías usadas o dañadas en un contenedor especial. Sobrecargar la batería puede dañarla. Por lo tanto, no cargue la batería más tiempo del necesario. Instalar el tipo de batería incorrecto puede hacer que explote. No abra la batería. Deseche la batería de acuerdo con las instrucciones. La batería en el dispositivo no es reemplazable y es una parte integral del dispositivo. No intente reemplazarla.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE (DEUTSCH):

- Um die ordnungsgemäße Funktion des Geräts zu gewährleisten, sollte es in einem gut beleuchteten Bereich installiert werden.
- Halten Sie das Gerät von Feuer fern. Tauchen Sie es nicht in Wasser!
- Kinder sollten nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
- Zerlegen Sie das Gerät nicht. Versuchen Sie nicht, ein beschädigtes Produkt selbst zu reparieren. Jegliche Anzeichen von Modifikation oder Zerlegung erlöschen die Garantie!
- Die Beleuchtungselemente sind nicht austauschbar.
- Das Gerät ist kein Spielzeug. Halten Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern. Das Gerät sollte nicht von Personen (einschließlich Kindern) mit eingeschränkten körperlichen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder von Personen ohne Erfahrung im Umgang mit elektronischen Geräten bedient werden. Diese dürfen es nur unter Aufsicht von Personen verwenden, die für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich sind.

Sicherheitsrichtlinien für die Verwendung von Batterien

Das Gerät wird von einem wiederaufladbaren Akku betrieben. Vermeiden Sie es, die Batterie sehr niedrigen oder sehr hohen Temperaturen (unter 10 °C / 50 °F oder über 45 °C / 113 °F) auszusetzen. Extreme Temperaturen können die Kapazität und Lebensdauer der Batterie beeinträchtigen. Vermeiden Sie es, die Batterie Flüssigkeiten oder Metallgegenständen auszusetzen, da dies die Batterie vollständig oder teilweise beschädigen kann. Verwenden Sie die Batterie nur wie vorgesehen. Zerstören, beschädigen oder werfen Sie die Batterie nicht ins Feuer – dies kann gefährlich sein und einen Brand verursachen.

Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte oder beschädigte Batterien in einem speziellen Behälter. Ein Überladen der Batterie kann sie beschädigen. Daher dürfen Sie die Batterie nicht länger als notwendig aufladen. Das

Einsetzen des falschen Batterietyps kann dazu führen, dass sie explodiert. Öffnen Sie die Batterie nicht. Entsorgen Sie die Batterie gemäß den Anweisungen. Die Batterie im Gerät ist nicht austauschbar und ist ein integraler Bestandteil des Geräts. Versuchen Sie nicht, sie zu ersetzen.

БЕЗОПАСНОСТЬ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ (РОССИЙСКИЙ):

- Для обеспечения правильной работы устройства оно должно быть установлено в хорошо освещенном месте.
- Держите устройство подальше от огня. Не погружайте в воду!
- Дети не должны играть с устройством.
- Не разбирайте устройство. Не пытайтесь самостоятельно ремонтировать поврежденный продукт. Любые признаки модификации или разборки аннулируют гарантию!
- Осветительные элементы не заменяемые.
- Устройство не является игрушкой. Храните устройство в недоступном для детей месте. Устройство не должно использоваться лицами (включая детей) с ограниченными физическими или умственными возможностями, а также теми, кто не имеет опыта обращения с электронной техникой. Они могут использовать его только под наблюдением ответственных за их безопасность.

Руководство по безопасному использованию батареи

Устройство работает от перезаряжаемой батареи. Избегайте воздействия на батарею очень низких или очень высоких температур (ниже 10°C / 50°F или выше 45°C / 113°F). Экстремальные температуры могут повлиять на емкость и срок службы батареи. Избегайте контакта батареи с жидкостями или металлическими предметами, так как это может полностью или частично повредить батарею. Используйте батарею только по назначению. Не уничтожайте, не повреждайте и не бросайте батарею в огонь – это может быть опасно и вызвать пожар.

Утилизируйте использованные или поврежденные батареи в специальном контейнере. Перезарядка батареи может ее повредить. Поэтому не заряжайте батарею дольше, чем необходимо. Установка неправильного типа батареи может привести к ее взрыву. Не открывайте батарею. Утилизируйте батарею в соответствии с инструкциями. Батарея в устройстве не заменяемая и является неотъемлемой частью устройства. Не пытайтесь заменить ее.

SIGURANȚA UTILIZĂRII (ROMÂNĂ):

- Pentru a asigura funcționarea corectă a dispozitivului, acesta ar trebui să fie instalat într-o zonă bine iluminată.
- Păstrați dispozitivul departe de foc. Nu-l scufundați în apă!
- Copiii nu ar trebui să se joace cu dispozitivul.
- Nu deschideți dispozitivul. Nu încercați să reparați un produs deteriorat singur. Orice semne de modificare sau desfacere vor anula garanția!
- Elementele de iluminat sunt neregenerabile.
- Dispozitivul nu este o jucărie. Păstrați dispozitivul departe de accesul copiilor. Dispozitivul nu ar trebui să fie utilizat de persoane (inclusiv copii) cu capacități fizice sau mentale limitate,

nici de cei fără experiență în manipularea echipamentelor electronice. Aceștia pot folosi dispozitivul doar sub supravegherea persoanelor responsabile pentru siguranța lor.

Ghiduri de siguranță pentru utilizarea bateriei

Dispozitivul este alimentat de o baterie reîncărcabilă. Evitați expunerea bateriei la temperaturi foarte scăzute sau foarte ridicate (sub 10°C / 50°F sau peste 45°C / 113°F). Temperaturile extreme pot afecta capacitatea și durata de viață a bateriei. Evitați expunerea bateriei la fluide sau obiecte metalice, deoarece acest lucru poate deteriora complet sau parțial bateria. Utilizați bateria numai conform destinației sale. Nu distrugeți, nu deteriorați și nu aruncați bateria în foc – aceasta poate fi periculoasă și poate provoca un incendiu.

Aruncați bateriile uzate sau deteriorate într-un recipient special. Încărcarea excesivă a bateriei poate duce la deteriorarea acesteia. Prin urmare, nu încărcați bateria mai mult decât este necesar. Instalarea unui tip greșit de baterie poate provoca explozia acesteia. Nu deschideți bateria. Aruncați bateria conform instrucțiunilor. Bateria din dispozitiv este neregenerabilă și este o parte integrantă a dispozitivului. Nu încercați să o înlocuiți.

BEZPEČNOST POUŽITIA (SLOVENČINA):

- Na zabezpečenie riadneho fungovania zariadenia by malo byť nainštalované na dobre osvetlenom mieste.
- Udržujte zariadenie mimo dosahu ohňa. Nezameriavajte ho do vody!
- Deti sa nemajú hrať so zariadením.
- Nezostavujte zariadenie. Nepokúšajte sa opraviť poškodený produkt sami. Akékoľvek známky úpravy alebo demontáže zrušia záruku!
- Osvetľovacie prvky sú nenahraditeľné.
- Zariadenie nie je hračka. Udržujte zariadenie mimo dosahu detí. Zariadenie by nemali používať osoby (vrátane detí) s obmedzenými fyzickými alebo duševnými schopnosťami, ani tí, ktorí nemajú skúsenosti s manipuláciou s elektronickým zariadením. Môžu ho používať iba pod dohľadom osôb zodpovedných za ich bezpečnosť.

Pokyny na bezpečné používanie batérie

Zariadenie je napájané nabíjateľnou batériou. Vyvarujte sa vystavovaniu batérie veľmi nízkym alebo veľmi vysokým teplotám (pod 10 °C / 50 °F alebo nad 45 °C / 113 °F). Extrémne teploty môžu ovplyvniť kapacitu a životnosť batérie. Vyvarujte sa vystavovaniu batérie tekutinám alebo kovovým predmetom, pretože to môže batériu úplne alebo čiastočne poškodiť. Používajte batériu iba na určený účel. Neničte, nepoškodujte ani nehádzte batériu do ohňa – to môže byť nebezpečné a spôsobiť požiar.

Zlikvidujte použité alebo poškodené batérie v špeciálnom kontajneri. Prehnanie nabíjania batérie môže spôsobiť jej poškodenie. Preto batériu nenabíjajte dlhšie, ako je potrebné. Nainštalovanie nesprávneho typu batérie môže spôsobiť jej explóziu. Neotvárajte batériu. Zlikvidujte batériu podľa pokynov. Batéria v zariadení je nenahraditeľná a je neoddeliteľnou súčasťou zariadenia. Nepokúšajte sa ju vymeniť.

HASZNÁLATI BIZTONSÁG (MAGYAR):

- A készülék megfelelő működésének biztosítása érdekében jól megvilágított helyen kell telepíteni.
- Tartsa a készüléket távol a tüztől. Ne merítse vízbe!
- A gyermekek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel.
- Ne szerelje szét a készüléket. Ne próbálja meg saját kezűleg megjavítani a sérült terméket. Bármilyen módosítás vagy szétszerelés nyomai érvénytelenítik a garanciát!
- A világítóelemek nem cserélhetők.
- A készülék nem játék. Tartsa a készüléket gyermekektől távol. A készüléket olyan személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket) nem kezelhetik, akik korlátozott fizikai vagy mentális képességekkel rendelkeznek, vagy akiknek nincs tapasztalata elektronikus berendezések kezelésében. Csak a biztonságukért felelős személyek felügyelete alatt használhatják azt.

Elektromos akkumulátor használatának biztonsági irányelvei

A készülék újratölthető akkumulátorral működik. Kerülje az akkumulátor nagyon alacsony vagy nagyon magas hőmérsékleteknek való kitettséget (10°C alatt / 50°F alatt vagy 45°C felett / 113°F felett). A szélsőséges hőmérsékletek befolyásolhatják az akkumulátor kapacitását és élettartamát. Kerülje az akkumulátornak folyadékokkal vagy fém tárgyakkal való érintkezését, mivel ez teljesen vagy részben tönkretelheti az akkumulátort. Az akkumulátort kizárólag a tervezett módon használja. Ne pusztítsa el, ne sértse meg, és ne dobja a tüzet – ez veszélyes lehet és tüzet okozhat.

A használt vagy sérült akkumulátorokat különleges tartályban kell ártalmatlanítani. Az akkumulátor túltöltése kárt okozhat benne. Ezért ne töltsen az akkumulátort hosszabb ideig, mint szükséges. A hibás típusú akkumulátor telepítése miatt felrobbanhat. Ne nyissa ki az akkumulátort. Az akkumulátort az utasításoknak megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa. A készülékben lévő akkumulátor nem cserélhető és szerves részét képezi a készüléknek. Ne próbálja meg kicserélni.

SICUREZZA D'USO (ITALIANO):

- Per garantire il corretto funzionamento del dispositivo, deve essere installato in un'area ben illuminata.
- Tenere il dispositivo lontano dal fuoco. Non immergerlo in acqua!
- I bambini non devono giocare con il dispositivo.
- Non smontare il dispositivo. Non tentare di riparare un prodotto danneggiato da soli. Qualsiasi segno di modifica o smontaggio annullerà la garanzia!
- Gli elementi di illuminazione sono non sostituibili.
- Il dispositivo non è un giocattolo. Tenere il dispositivo fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Il dispositivo non deve essere utilizzato da persone (inclusi i bambini) con capacità fisiche o mentali limitate, né da coloro che non hanno esperienza nella maneggiamento di apparecchiature elettroniche. Possono utilizzarlo solo sotto la supervisione di persone responsabili della loro sicurezza.

Linee guida per l'uso delle batterie

Il dispositivo è alimentato da una batteria ricaricabile. Evitare di esporre la batteria a temperature molto basse o molto alte (sotto 10°C / 50°F o sopra 45°C / 113°F). Temperature estreme possono

influenzare la capacità e la durata della batteria. Evitare di esporre la batteria a liquidi o oggetti metallici, poiché questo può danneggiare completamente o parzialmente la batteria. Utilizzare la batteria solo per l'uso previsto. Non distruggere, danneggiare o gettare la batteria nel fuoco – questo può essere pericoloso e causare un incendio.

Smaltire le batterie usate o danneggiate in un contenitore speciale. L'eccesso di carica della batteria può danneggiarla. Pertanto, non caricare la batteria più a lungo del necessario. Installare un tipo di batteria errato può causarne l'esplosione. Non aprire la batteria. Smaltire la batteria secondo le istruzioni. La batteria nel dispositivo è non sostituibile ed è una parte integrante del dispositivo. Non tentare di sostituirla.